

No. 2016-2017

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES**

The Hon. Billie Jean DeNolf
Petitioner

v.

State of Olympus
Respondent

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

Statutes and Regulations..... v

Cases on Record..... v

 Supreme Court Cases..... v

 Federal Circuit Courts of Appeal Cases..... v

Cases Cited Within Record..... v

 Supreme Court Cases..... v

 Federal Circuit Courts of Appeal Cases..... vi

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... viii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS..... xi

ARGUMENTS..... 1

 I. PETITIONER DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO BRING SUIT UNDER THE CASE
 AND CONTROVERSY REQUIREMENT OF ARTICLE III..... 1

 A. Petitioner does not have standing to raise claims through a candidate-based theory
 of standing..... 1

 1. Petitioner raises claims based on the rights of individuals not party to this
 litigation..... 1

 2. Standing is only conferred upon parties on the basis of the actual injury
 they personally have suffered..... 2

 B. Petitioner does not have standing to raise claims through a voter-based theory of
 standing..... 2

 1. Petitioner has not suffered an injury in fact..... 3

 2. Petitioner’s alleged injury is the result of her own actions, not the result of
 Olympus’s implementation of the Act..... 4

 C. Even if the Court were to grant Petitioner standing, the proper remedy would be
 to remand this case to the district court for a full trial..... 4

 II. THE ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE PETITIONER’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS... 5

A.	The right to cast a ballot is not located in the First Amendment.....	5
1.	The proper locus of the right to vote is in other constitutional provisions.....	5
2.	Only conduct that is inherently expressive is entitled to First Amendment protection.....	5
3.	The advocacy surrounding voting is distinct from the mechanics of voting.....	6
i.	The First Amendment is applied to the right to vote only when advocacy is burdened.....	6
ii.	The Act does not burden advocacy, so it does not implicate First Amendment interests.....	7
B.	Even if the Court were to apply First Amendment analysis, the Act survives review under the balancing approach.....	8
1.	Because the Act does not impose a severe burden on Petitioner’s voting rights, rational basis review is the proper test.....	8
2.	Olympus has regulatory interests that justify the Act, so it survives rational basis reivew.....	9
C.	Even if the Court were to apply an increased level of scrutiny, the Act survives strict scrutiny.....	9
1.	Olympus has compelling interests that justify the Act.....	9
2.	The Act is narrowly tailored to achieve these ends.....	10
3.	The Act is the least restrictive means of advancing the state’s interests...	10
III.	THE ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE PETITIONER’S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION.....	11
A.	Generally applicable laws with disparate impact are not presumptively unconstitutional.....	11
1.	Disparate impact claims require proof of discriminatory intent to invalidate state statutes.....	11
2.	The Act creates a narrow classification based on valid factors.....	12

3. Even if the Act imposed an unjustified burden on a small number of voters, its general applicability is sufficient to save its constitutionality.....	12
B. The Act does not create an invidious classification under any reasonable construction of the statute.....	13
1. The Act does not create an invidious classification under <i>Harper</i>	13
2. The Act does not constitute political discrimination.....	14
3. The Act does not constitute gender discrimination.....	14
C. The Act does not have discriminatory effects.....	15
1. The Act provides mechanisms by which individuals can exercise their right to vote when their identification is still valid.....	15
2. Any effect of the statute was caused by Petitioner’s refusal to avail herself of these opportunities.....	15
D. The Act advances the state’s interest in preventing voter fraud.....	16
1. Olympus has a particularly important interest in stopping voter fraud.....	16
2. The Act advances that interest.....	16
3. The Act’s exemptions reduce the weight of the burden for those in unique situations.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Regulations

Olympus Voter-Identification and Anti-Voter Fraud Act..... passim

Cases on Record

Supreme Court Cases:

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... xii, 3, 6, 8, 15
Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... passim
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... xi, 2
Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 5
Michael M. v. Superior Court, Sonoma County, 450 U.S. 464 (1981)..... 14
Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... xi, 2, 11, 14

Federal Circuit Courts of Appeal Cases:

Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups, 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 7
Voting for America, Inc. v. Steen, 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)..... passim

Cases Cited Within Record

Supreme Court Cases:

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... xii, 8, 13
Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation,
525 U.S. 182 (1999)..... 7
Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... xii, 6, 8
Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 13
DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 5
Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988)..... 15
Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 13
Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966)..... xiii, 13
Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... 13
Meyer v. Grant, 496 U.S. 414 (1988)..... 7
Parham v. Hughes, 441 U.S. 347 (1979)..... 14
Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... xii, 9
Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... xi, 5, 6, 8
Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... xii, 3, 6, 15
United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP),
412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... 2

<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	xi, 2
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	11, 13

Federal Circuit Courts of Appeal Cases:

<i>Biddulph v. Mortham</i> , 89 F.3d 1491 (11th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Dobrovolny v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) (en banc).....	8

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 1:
